EVENING SESSION

5110 0'Olock,
Council Chamber, City Hall.
December 17th, 1971, '

A meetin: of the City Council was held this
evening. At the above named hour there were pfesent His
Worship the llayor and Aldermen Mitchell, Minshull, Stech,
Donovan, Redmond, Daley, McInnes, Conn, Logan, Golden,
McDonald, Shields, O'Toole, Thompson, O'Malley, Probert,
Smeltzer and Adams,

The meeting was called to proceed with businer

standing over and the transaction of other business.

/

CORNWALLIS CUP

Before taking up the regular businesg of the
meeting His Worship ﬁhe Mayor informed the Council that
the Coxrnwallis Cup presented to the City for annual
competition by the trustees of the Summer Carnival Fund
of 192K would be presented to the winners bf the race
held on the first day of July last.

He then called on ex-Mayor R. T. MacIlreit™.
X.0.,one of the trustees of the Fund to make the
presentation.

Mr. MacIlreitlh thanked the Mayor and Council
for the honor conferred upgﬁ him and with a few well
chosen remarks presented thé Qup +to Mr. John E. Burns,
President of the Jubilee Amateur Aquatic O}ub whose y

crew consleting of J. Calnen, A. G. Bellew, H. Pelham

and J. Fleming won the first race.
Mr. Bellew on b®half of the Jubilee crew

$hanked the donors of the Cup, His Wo?ship the Mavor

and members of the OGity Oouncil for the interest~isken

...-390..

D O e SR L AL LTS PR TPt S0}

§
h




D.m
pﬂ

December 17th, 1931,

in the event, and in offering the Cup for annual
competitiyhu

GIFT OF TREES,QUINPOOL ROAD IiPROVEMENTS

Read letter D. MacGillivray, Esq., offering to
supply varities of llaple Trees to the City for planting
on the western end of Quinpool Road when the improvements

undertaken there are. completed.

December 17th, 193l.
Ge E. Ritchie, Esq.,

Mayor,
Hallfax.

Dear Ur. Mayor:

Early in 19%0, my offer to supply varities
of Maple trees with which to plant Quinpool Road from
the Arm Bridge to Oxford Street was accepted by the
City Council and the trees were duly planted. Now that
a most commendable civic work is being done to broaden
and complete Quinpool Road at its western end, I should
like to offer llaple trees to complete the planting next
Spring and will be glad to be advised of the estimated
cost,

Yours faithfully,
D, MacGillivray.

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by

Alderman Thompson that the offer of Mr. MacGillivray
be cepted and that the thanks of this Council be
LBy

ptendered to him fz;/his generosity. Motion passed,

AIR MAIL SERVIOCE

Read letter assistant Deputy Post-master

General re odrtailment of the alr mall activities in

Canada.
Ottawa, 20th November,1931.

Go Eo RitChie’ ESQ!,
Mayor,
Halifax, N.S.

ear Sir:
Dea In the temporary absence of the Postmaster

~391-




Deceriber 17th, 1931,

General I beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of
the 16th instant with reference to a resolution passed
by the Aero Club of Halifax, urging the extension of the
alr mall route at present operated between Rimouski

and liontreal to one between Halifax and Montreal during
the winter months.

In zeply I beg to inform you that the ailr
mail service between Rimouskl and lontreal is distinctly
seasonal and financial provision was wmade on thet basis.

The recent curtallment in alr maill activities
in Canada was, as you are doubtless aware, actuated
by the necesslity for economy and even with the reduction
in the number of air mail services and 1n the mileage
to be flown, strict watch is necessary to ensure our
remgining within the limits of our appropriation.

I regret to state therefore that favourable
consideration of your request at the moment is unlikely
but I will seilze the first opportunity do bring the
matter to the personal attention of the Postmaster
General.

Yours very truly,

H. Coolican,
Assistant Deputy Postmasser General

WEIGHING OF COAL AND COXE

Read letter Alderman O'Malley re the weighing
of coal and coke and the taking over of all pcrnenunt

and supernumery coal weighers. Referred to the Laws and
A»LjLTZ?(‘ Privileges Oosyittee.
& OPEN AIR SKATING RINK
Read application of Arthur J. Carson for
permission to conduct an open air skating rink on a
vacant lot belonging to the Olty adjoining the
incinerator.
Moved by Alderman Daley, seconded by Alderman
Smeltzer that the application be referred to the

Oommittee on Works and the Committee be authorized to

take what action is necessary in the matter.

x*,{;;:‘“5Motion passed.

s |
f_""’“) Ui‘ 392w




J/ | December 17th, 193L.

BOARD OF RAILVAY COMI{ISSIONERS FOR CANADA

Read notice of sittings of the Board of
Rallway Commissioners for Oanada at the Oourt Houee,
Halifax on the 3rd day of Decewmber, 1931,

FILED J/
UNEIPLOYIENT RELIEF LEGISLATION

Read letter Col. the Hon. Gordon 8. Harrington,
Premier re application of the 0ity for legislation.

17th Novemberl93l,

H. 8. Rhind, Esq.,
Oity Olerk,
Halifax, N. 8.

Dear Sir:

‘ I acknowledge receipt of your letter of the
14th instant oewcerning leglslation to fund certain
expenditures of the 0ity for the relief of unemployment.,
While these measures of course are always introduced
a8 a private measure yet so far as the Government
1s concerned it will take no objection to your bill and

I 0?2 see no reason why the House should not approve
of . -

Yours faithfully,
‘/&;b G. S. Harrington,
FILED g/ .

CANADIAN RED OROSS NATIONAL EMERGENCY APPEAL
Read letter Canadian Red COross soclety asking

that the 0ity contribute the sum of $2500.00 towards
the National Emergency Fund.
December 16th, 1931,

George E. Ritohie,‘an.,
Mayor of Hallifax,
Halifax, “Nv 8.

Dear Mayor Ritchie:

The Natlional Emergency Appeal recently
announced by Rt. Hon. R. B. Bennett, Prime Minister of
Oanada, ie today being vigorously placed before the
citizens of the Dominion with the hope that within
the next ten days there will be realized a fuul Which
will be sufficient to eliminate the spectre of distress
in Oanadian homes from coast to coast.

~393




Docermber 17th , 1931, g

Lyt Aot

4 Already this worthy Appeal has mel with 4
n generous respomse from both individumls and cornorations |

But, 1f the acute conditions which undoubitedly will erise :

during the prescent winter season ore to be satiefactorllw {

coped with, the contributions must be even more generous. !

» :
As you know the Clty of Hallfrx, as the %

| largest centre in Nove Scotla, will take a prominent ;
? place in the distribution of this rellef through the Red v
Cross Society. We feel, therefore, that Halifoax City t

shoul.d be ready and willing to lend financisl assistance i

to this Appeal, and we would respectfully suggest that )

this matter be placed before the City Council at ite b

meeting to-morrow night with a view to securing a b

contribution of not less than $2,500.00. '

We are sure you will be interested to know %

that the little town of Digby and Port Hawkesbury, through ¢

their Town Councils, haye already made substantial f

contributions to the fund, and we feel sure that HalifeXx ;

will be R*ppy to have placed vefore it this opportunity 3

to contribute to such o deserving undertaking.

If you think it desirable to have a ren-
resentative of the Red Cross attend your Council meeting
‘in order to outline to its members the vital importance
of the success of this fund and the methods by which it

T A A Bk Sl et S,

is propoged to handle the distribution of relief money, g
we will be ouly too glad to have this arranged. ;
Yours very truly, ?

J. 0. Gass, i

President. i

ir. J. L. Hetherington snd Mr. Robert ﬂ

Rankin of the Red Cxosg Soolety were present as a delegati: §
in support of this appeal. i
lioved by Alderman Daley, seconded by Alderman é

Donovan that permisazlon be granted to Mr. Hetheriagton %

TR N

SR

to nddress the Oouncil on the subject. Motlon passed.

ir. Hetherington then snoke briefly, urging

upon the Council the necesslty of contributing to this

fund, and asked tint the sum of $2500.00 be contributed

SO I I gl PO T T e S

by the City.

g

Hoved by Alderman litchell, seconded by
~
WJI)/{/L Alderman Stech thot the application be referred to the

C

&JVAQ‘ Tinance Committee. liotlolh passed.

=39

O s e e Sl o ' 53%: ot iieS




December 17th, 1931,
/

TWORKS DEPARTHENT ACCOUNTS

Reod report of the Committee on Works recconnmend

ing for pavwment accounts amounting to $1.2,036.09,

Decerber 16th, 1931,
The City Council,
Gentlemen:

At a meeting of the Committee on orks held
this day, Accounts amouniing to 412,036.09 chargeable
as follows, were approved and recommended to Council
for payuent i~

Works Dept Oapital $1846, 38
Appropristions 7948,76 $9795.14

Water Dept~ Consetruction 530,20 L
daintenance 1710.75 2240,95
$12036,09

G. Z. Ritchie,
MAYOR AND OHAIRIAN.

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded by
Alderman Adams that the report be adopted and accounts

paid. Motion pasged.

GENERAL ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Finance Committee recommend-
ing for payment accounts chargeable to various services
amounting to $3,766.67

Oommittee Room,0ity Hall,
December 10th, 1931,

To His Worship the liayor,
and llembers of 0ity Council.

Gentlemen: -

- At a mecting of the Finance Committec held
this day, the attached list of accounts amounting to
$3, 766,67 was passed as correct, and recommended to the
01ty Council for payment.

Respectfully submitted,

H, J. Stech,
CHATRIAN.

T IS w R 4 T o S I T ST P T ey s TR

o T RPN TG,

AT DT S AT S A, P T S LT

ST I e T A PR R R R ISR A R T

3
f
{3
)
o
4
?ﬁ'
]

!

Tt i SR A o et

{
4
|3
Al
i
!
Y
X




Decewber 17th, 1931,

lioved by Alderman Stech, seconded by Alderman
licInnes that the report be adopted and accounts paid.

llotion passed

CITY HOME AND T. B. HOSPITAL ACCQUNTS

Read report of the Charitles Committee
recommending for payment accounts chargeable to the
0ity Home $10,62%,31, and to the T. B. Hospital
$2,951 .04,

Helifax, N. S, Dec.llth, 1931,

Hisg VWorship the llayor,
and liembers of City Council.

Gentlemens

The Charities Committee met this day and beg
to suwonit the following report.

UEUBERS PRESENT:~ The Chairman, Aldermen
Ot'lialley, Redmond and inshull.

OITY HOIE ACCOUNTS NOVEMBER 1931 ALOUNT $10,628.31.

City Home Accounts for the month of November
1931 amounting to $10,628.31 are recommended for payment.

TUSEROULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS NOVEMBER 193} AMOUNT §

2,951.0k,
Tuberculosie Hospltal accounts for the month

of November 1931 amounting to $2,95L.04 are recommended
for payment. -
Respectfully submltted,

W. E. G. Shields,
OHAIRIAN.

lloved by Alderman Shields, seconded by

Alderman iinshull. thalt the report be adopted and accounts

pald. liotlon pas:;ﬂ.
FIRE DEPARTIUENT ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Qommittee of Flrewords
reconmending for payment acoounte ohargeable to the Fire

Department $13,787.55 and to the Fire Alarm Maintenance

$455.50
=396

e Tl i i)

T X -, T TR T T T

A T

G o i S L

o TP

i
T S

I e AW

H

|
5{;
|
|

SRt T ST

RFST

et

T o R

S o0 MR T




December 17th, 1971,

Dec. &th, 1971,

His Worship the Hayor,
and Members of City Gouncil.

Gentlemen: -

At a meeting of the Committee of Fircwards
held this day the attached accounts amounting to
$13,787.55 for the Fire Department and $455. 50 for the
Fire Alarm Illaintenance were considered.

Your Committee recomumend that those accounts
be passed for payuent.

Respectfully submlitted,

Walter Mitchell,
CHAIRMAN.,

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded by
Alderman Golden that the report be adopted and accounts
paid. llotion p?7sed.
QITY PRISON ACCOUNTS.

Read report of the Oity Prison Committee
recommending for payment accounts amounting to $2,3%1.86
and covering report of Governor Grant for the month of
November showing a total of 74 prisoners in custody at
the prison.

Commlttee Room, Oity Hall,
December 10th, 1931,

Hie Worship the Mayor
and ilembers of Oity Oouncil.

Gentlemen:-

At a meeting of the Clty Prison Committee held
this day the attached 1list of accounts amounting to
§2,781.86 was passed as correct and recommended to the
Oity Council for payment.

The report of Governor Grant for the month
of October 1s also attached hereto.

Respectfully submitted,

W. E. Donovan,
OHAIRIIAN,

T e

RS S S

=

- -
et

AT TR TR AN

RDE R I e R IR R 1 L e

e

X5, IO O G W ST i L O GO Syt e

PR

LRI

I I R T N A NG P TS TS R T

i .

R

T s i B T AR

ST

AR e Ly e

ax v e~




3L L S

i LR

-
AR v

-

o

R NI MG R S S e B

December 17th, 1931,

lloved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by
Alderman Conn that the report be adopted and accounts pail

"otion passed. V/
LIBRARY AGOQUNTS

Read report of the Citizens Free Library

Committee recommending for payment accounts amounting to

LU, 77,

T 2R R I T ST I T ST S S T M e ST B T 2 s

Halifax, N. S.

ROy}

To His Worship the liayor,
and. llembers of City Council.

.

Gentlemens~

The Library Committee beg to subnit bills
amounting to p44e.77 for payment.

Respectfully submitted,

A. H. Hinshull,
CHAIRIIAN.

lloved by Alderman liinshull, seconded by

Alderman O'llalley that the report be adopted and accounts

e o A S P I s B ™ S 5 T e A M YRS B IS T T LR

pald., M0t127 passed,

- POLICE DEPARTIENT ACCOUNTS

T S "

Read report of the Pollice Committee recommendin
for payment accounts amounting to $9,299.52.

Hallfax, N.S. !
Dec. 1lth, 19%1. )

His Worshlp the llayor,
and Oity Oouncll.

PP ST R W D T Y

Gentlement—

TS

At a meetlng of the Police Oommittee held this
date the following accounts, amounting to $9,299.52
were examined, found correct and recommended for payment.

Respectfully submitted,

G. E. Ritchie,
IAYOR AND OHAIRIAN.

TR ST P L I A

=398~ %




December 17th, 193%1.

lloved by Alderman lclnnes, seconded by Alderman
Donovan that the report be adopted and accounts paid.
Motion passed. y//
OITY HEALTH BOARD AOCOUNTS
Read report of the City Health Board recommendir
for payment accounts amounting to $2646.56.
December 16th, 1931,

His Worship the liayor,
and Members ,City Council.

Gentlenen! -

At a meeting of the City Health Board held on
Tuesday, December 15th, the following named accounts
amounting to $2,646.56 were passed and recommended to the
City Council for payment.
Respectfully submitted,

W. D. Forrest,
Chairman, Olity Health Board.

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer, seconded by
Alderman O!'Toole that the report be adopted and accounts
pald. Motionjassed. | o
GARDENS, PARKS AND OOIMON ACOOUNTS

Read report of the Oommittee on Gardens, Parks

and Common recommending for payment accounts chargeable
to the Public Gardens $3,263.26 and to Pleming Park
$108,32,

OCommittee Room, City Hall,
December 14th, 1931.

His Worship the Mayor,
and llembers of 0ity Council.

Gentlement—
At a meeting of the Committee on Gardens, Parks
and Oommon held this day the attached list of accounts

chargesble to Public Gardens $3,263%.26 and chargeable
to Fleming Park $108.32, were passed as correct and

-399-

e vpz et T
e A T TR SRR BN o A

R L KD e S ST AT,

e A

B Tt A T bt i e T

s TP B, ey e )

e Tty

ST

e e o AP

-

PN P P B

=

D

SN

o o O SO e LRk o

IR s A

T 3 N




December 17th, 1931,

recommended to the City Couneil for payment.
Respectfully submitted,

W. . Donovan,
GHAIRMAN. ' ¢

lloved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by
Alderman Daley that the report be adopted and accounts
peid. Motjyﬂ'n passed.

ADVERTISING HALIFAX,ACCQUNT A. MCKIIL LTD.

Read report of the Finance Committee in re the
account of A. licKim Ltd.,for advertising on behalf of the
Oity in the New York American.

Committee Room, Clty Hall,
December 10th, 1931,

To His Worship the llayor,
and lembers of Oity Oouncil.

Gentlemens -

At a meeting of the Flnance Oommittee held this
day, the account of A. McKim Ltd.,$150.00 covering
adverticlng on behalf of the Oity in the New York
American was under consideration.

Thie account was contracted for by the late
Mayor'and the late Chalrman of the Finance Committee.
The appropriation for that year is now exhausted.

Your Qommittee recommend that the account be
pald: from any available funds. If, no funds are available
provisions be made for its payment in the cilvic estimates
for 193%32-33%,

Respectfully submitted,

H. Jo Stech
CHAIRIMAN,.

e lloved by Alderman Stech, seconded by Alderman

MMPDaley that the report be adopted. Motion passed.

L
&LW RATE STRUOTURE, N.S.LIGHT AND POWER 00., LTD.

Alderman McInnes, Ohairman of the Public
Utilities Qommittee inforimed the Council that his Committer

was not quite prepared to submlt a report on the inquiry

=Hoo-

g T S R

e R

S Tag e X T e TN e e DY T T A

¢ g Tan

=TS IF R AW R T e T T T T i

R Tt S TR Y L TN e L

N S TR T e

v ey wpT e

P R IS O S R AT I T R A e X R

R T e e T N T T

etk S P A Iy g T

ST s A

T R g T

T

A A

.

-
AT

"~ TR AR L T e e S,



Py

o SUARTLT BT 2

December 17th, 1931,

into the rate structure of the N. 8. Light and Power Co.,

. N N A eI e T R D M

Ltd., and requested His Worship the lMayor to adjourn

TR et

thlis meeting after the agenda was finished until

e

2 a8

Tuesdey afternoon, December 22nd at 5 o'clock, when he
will be prépared to present the report.
/GigTE STRUCTURE, N. S.LIGHT AND POWER CO.,LTD.
Read letter City Auditor asking authority for

5 I L L F TS i R =

an appropriation not exceeding $1500,00 for expenses

incurred in connection with the inqﬁiry into the rate
structure of the N. 8. Light and Power Co.,Ltd.,before
the Public Utilities Board,

!
i
g{
i
:
¢
§
‘

Decenber 17th, 1931,

To His Worship the ifayor,
and liembers of Oouncil.,

T T M

Gentlemens~

Authority is asked for an appropriation not
exceeding $1500,00 to be disbursed with the approval
of the Chalrman of ths Public Utilitice Committee to
pay for expert engineering services and incidental
expenses, incurred in connection with the inquiry
into the rate structure of the N. 8, Light and Power
Co.,Ltd.

Yours very truly,

A.ll. Butler,
CITY AUDITOR.

A T s et T N 3 O T T S TS O R AR D o

lioved by Alderman licInnes, seconded by
Alderman Shields that this Oouncil approve of an
expenditure not to exceed $1500,00 for this purpose.

The accounts to be certified by Counncl representing

the 01ty at the hearing. Motlon put and passed.
Aldermen Thompson And -0'lialley dissenting.
WATER UETER AOCQUNTS

L S A L TR T e

Read report of the Oommilttee on Works

ey amcwe o

recotimending reduction in certsin water meter accounts,

Sy AT

~l01-

|
|
|
L:«vz A ot A




2o sk

R T L TS RN

g | December 17th, 1931,

- T I e e e S

Dec., 11th,1931,
The City Council,

—— e T T

Gentlemens -

The Committee on Works recommend reductions in
water meter accounts as follows =

T, v LTy BTN IR

92-94 Sackville St. = The bill for June, July and August
to be made up on a consumption of
16,000 gallons per month.

107-09 Lellarchant St.- Beptember consumption to be reduced
to 7,000 gallons.

805~07 Barrington St.- Septeumber consumption to be reduced
to 3,800 gallons.

142~46 Upp.Water St. - The April consumption to be reduced
to 24,000 gallons.

229~31 Barrington St.- Consumption for February to be reduce
to 20,000 gallons.

20 Maitland 8t. -~ Consumption for February and lMarch
to be 25,000 gallons for each month

| and the bill made up accordingly.

130~-32 Hollis St. - February consumptiion to be reduced
to 20,000 gallons, |

138 Oreighton St. -~ The consumption for January, February

* and March to be taken at 2,700

x gallons for each month and the bill
made up accordingly...

136 Oreighton St. - The consumption for January, February
and March to be takefi at 2,000
gallons for each month and the bill
made up accordingly.

12 Ounard St. - The consumption for January,February

: and March to be taken at 8,500
gallons per month and the bill made
up accordingly.

G. E. Ritchle
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN.

)87
v
h/h Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded by

g

e TS e En iy F TS

-z

X I ET R TS T Iy RS T R I g T

S A

Sen

T R T TR e R R

-

T e S e A

e N s

C}ﬂV“JQJX

B ST 2 T DN

Alderman Adamé/;hat the report be adopted. lotion passed.
REPAIRS TO INCINERATOR

SR T

o)

Read report of the Oommittee on Works covering

o T,

L

the certificate of the Oity Englneer recommending a final

S e

payment of $12%.35 to W. F. Bedwin being the balaace in
full on his contract for constructing a new roof and

making repairs at the incinerator.

ST iy AT ST S A ST TN Sl g T IS W

4402




T T AR WS AL

December 17th, 1931,

" S AT R e T e LT

Dec.11th,1971.

- e

The City Council.

T e T e, T

Gentlenen!-

~Tes

. The Committee on Works recommend payment to
W. F. Bedwin of the balance in full of $12%.35, on his

contract for constructing a new roof and making repairs
to the Incinerator.,

A i it Rtk

)

Go Eo Ritohie
IAYOR AND OHAIRIAN.

AR Te A B ok cited

o ?«_
ot

-t
T T A

lioved by Alderman Mltchell, seconded by }
Alderman Adams that the report be adopted. Motion passed.
SIDEWALK, SOUTH STREET

Read reports of the Committee on Works and

NGRS T W T A e R ST T e

City Engineer on the construction of concrete sidewalk,

curbhs and gutters on South Street.

i e

November 24th , 1931,
His Worship the leyor,
Sirs-

In accordance with instructions of the Committe
on Works, I beg to report on the question of concrete
sldewalks, curbs and gutters on the north side of South
Street between Roble Street and South Park Street and
South Park Street and Queen Btreet. The estimated cost
of the former is $6,500,00 of which the share of the
Victoria General Hospital would be $1,250.00, School
for t?e Blind $450.00and the balance would be paild by
the Oity.

e T e T e ST Sl s AP o T8

We cannot claim the assessment from the
Hospital as this is Provincial Government property, but
the Government, 1f approached, would probably agree
to make s gran% of the amount of their share towards
the cost of the work.

T e L s

S I

There is conslderable traffic on this sidewalk
and there 1s no question that a blg lmprovement would be
made by covering it with conorets.

i !

With regard to the other section between South
Park Street and Queen Street, the estimated cost of the
sidewalk is $3,500,00 of which the Oity's share would be
about one-half, provided the Department of National
Defence will agree to make a grant of thelr share of
about $1,700.00 otherwise this would have to be added to
the O0ity's ehare.

TN S g TS

Rk

—

- ———

X T

s rm
T e

!t 0%

- T
ST

o T




E s

Bir:-

December 1fth, 1931,

There 1s not much traffic on this side of the
street, the houses are on the south side and if the

sldewalk is to be bullt on the one side only, the south
side is the one that should be chosen.

Concrete sidewalks, curbs and gutters are un-
doubtedly an improvement to any street, as well as a
convenlence for the public using them, the only question
1s whether the use of the sidewalk justifies the City
in going to the expense of ite construction. As stated
above I do “not think that it is in the case of the side-
walk on the north side between South Park Street and
Queen, but with the traffic between South Park Street
end Roble Btreet it is warranted. I would therefore,
recommend that this latter section be placed on the
order paper to be done, but that the north side between

Queen B8treet and South ParK 8treet be not ordered for
the prescnt.

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

November 28th, 1931.
The 0ity Council.

Gentlenment -

The attached report of the Olty Engineer on
the oconstruction of concrete sidewalks, curbs and

gutters on South Street 1s recommended to Council for
adoptlon,

G. E. Ritchie
UAYOR AND OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded by

Alderman Adams ttat the reports be adopted. Motion pasesed.
SIDEWALK, PEPPERELL STREET

Read reports of the Commlttee on Works and
Olty Engineer on the oconstruction of a concrete side-
walk, curb and gutter on the north side of Pepperell
S8treet between Preston and Oxford Streets.

Noverber 24th, 1931,

His Worship the Mayor.
In accordance with the instructions of the

Oommittee on Works, I beg to report on the construction
of concrete sidewaik, curbe and gutters on the north

Lol

e T T e g e e S

o S R R

P R et}

N e ki

e,

s 2T TD

B s

G IS R e T I

TS SR

A R A A N T N S T

R T N gt T DK TR K A

T

T TR T g™ ST T Y S AT S BT ST T LT

O b

P S

o T

e

YT A




PYRIR SPGB es W L i i
E

»"-3'?«'.
L.t

Decerber 17th, 19 31,

side of Pepperell Street between Preston Street and
Oxford Street, that the estimated cost of the work is

ﬁiigoo.oo of which the Oity's share will be about one-

There is already a sidewalk, curb and gutter
on the south side of this street and the construction of
the work under consideration would complete the
improvement on the street.

The Quinpool Road School abuts on this side-
walk and both on account of the appearance and utility
it would be advisable to huild it. I would recommend
that 1t be placed on the order paper.

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

| November 28th, 1931,
The Oity Council.
Gentlemens—

The attached report of the City Enginecr on
the construction of a concrete sidewalk, curbs and
gutters on the north side of Pepperell Btreet, between
Preston and Oxford 8treet, 1s recommended to Qouncll for
adoption.

G. E. Ritohie,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

lloved by Alderman litchell, seconded by
Alderman Adams that the reports bYe adopted. lotion

passed. /

SIDEWALK, DRESDEN ROW

Read reports Oommittee on Works and City
Engineer on the construction of a concrete sidewalk on
the west side of Dresden Row from Spring Garden Road
to Backville Street, |

November 24th, 1931,

His Worship the llayor.
Sirs- -
In accordance with instructions of #he

Comriittee on Works, I beg to report on the congtruction
of a sidewall on the west side of Dresden Row from

iy

L T P T L

5 T e e T T e T T LT AN e g

R o

TE o amee

P i s T T e e T i S

€ ITN Sl g 3TN S e 3T LS

B T

s T

T T A A i N P R I S

TS

s, e

LI e S TR SN LT B

e o & e

T S T e AT

Seews =

T T e AT T e T R T,

> T WYY

K
14
f
»
Y
K}




Decenber 17th, 1931.

Spring Garden Road to Sackville Strect, that the estimated
cost of the work is $2700.00 of which the City's share
is one-half.

There fs a sldewalk on the east side of the
street and there should be one on the west side in this,
one of the older streets.

I would recommend that it be placed on the
order paper,

o s TR ST N AT E

P

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

Novermber 28th, 1931,

- D S 3T Sl Ve 3 e TN AT S

The City Council.

Gentlemen!—

P
R
]
N
4
H
[N

The Qammittee on Works recommend for adoption
the attached report of the City Englneer on the con-~ -
struction of a sidewalk on the west side of Dresden Row,
from Spring Garden Road to Backville Street.

¢ gt N e T T ARy 6T

& G. E. Ritchie,
§ MAYOR AND CHAIRIMAN,
% . Moved by A lderman Mitchell, seconded by

(Eofvﬁ Alderman Adams‘ thgt the reports be adopted. Motion passed.
SIDEWALK, CHEBUCTO ROAD

Read reports of the Qommittee on Works and

I o i (T o a1

City Engineer on a petition asking for concrete side-

o Y g

walk, curbs and gutters on both sides of Chebucto Road

between Windsor Street and Oxford Street.

e ol o

November 25th, 1931,
His Worship the Mayor.

Siri-

I bepg to report on a petition asking for con-
crete sidewalks curbs and gutters on both sldes of
Chebucto Road between Windeor Street and Oxford Street,
that the estimated cost of this work is about $12,000, OO
of which the Oity'!s share would be §$6,300.00

A g Nl S il T LA o T S

The petltion is signed by the owners of about
20% of the frontage, but the School Board'!'s frontage, who
have not signed the petition, would bring the proportion
up to about 40%.

~406

I A e IR ki P oo ks el

T T

:




42 i o S G $T7 - M

Deccuber 17th, 1931. !

The south side of the street is closely built
up and on,the north side there are two schools, this fact
alone, renders the construction of o sidewalk qlmost a ;
ﬂeceqsity. ;

< would reconmend that the work be ordered to
be done.

Respectfully submitted,

H. V. Johnston,
0ITY ENGINEER.

November 2&8th, 1931.

S TR X 4 i, B BT ARt T

The City Council.

Gentlenen: -

R W - VTN 2 s o T g o TR ARM oAb o st

Attached is a report of the Oity Engineer on
a petition asking for concrete sidewalks, curbs and
gutters on both sides of Chebucto Road, between Windsor ;
Street and Oxford Street.

The Committee on Worke recommend that the f
sald report be adopted. 4

Go El Ritbhie
ILAYOR ANWD OHAIRMAN.

T I D e e e

E V;A¢4/V loved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded by
Alderman Adarns that the reports be adopted. lotion

passed.v//

SEWER EXTENSION,OXFORD AND BERLIN STREETS

T~ e, O3 TS, o T,

Read reports of the Qommittee on Works amnd

O0ity Engineer re water and sewer extenslon Oxford and

I I " AT e T g

Berlin Streets.
Decenber &th, 1931,

His Worship the layor.

Sir:-

I have recelved a request from the Eastern
Trust Company for the construction of a sewer on Berlin
Street, In order to drain this sewer it would Ve
neoessary to extend the sewer along Oxford Street from
Sumnit to Berlin Street.

T T e e e T Dl S AT o S o 3

The estimated cost of the work on the two
streets is about $5,500.00 and the estimated sewerage

rates $4, 200,00 :

407~




MW

- for adoption.

Decerber 17th, 1931,

I have informed the Company it was not usual
for the Council to order the construction of a sewer
until a certain nurber of houses were under construction
on the street, they replied that they were prepared to
advance the 0lty of Hallfax the cost of immediately
installing the sewer and water on Berlin Street and the
sewer on Oxford Street on tho understanding that when
three houses are constructed on these streets the money
pdvenced would be refunded to the Company.

On two other occasions a similar agreecment
wae entered into with this Compeny and it worked out
satisfactorily.

The estinmated cost of extending the wnter
pipe on Berlin Street is $1,317.34. |

I would recoonmmend that the sewer on Oxford
Btreet from Bummit Street to Berlin Street and that the
sower and wetoer plpe on Berlin 8treet be ordered and
that the offer of the Eastern Trust Cotpany to
finance the work be accepted, the noney to be repaid
to them when three new houses are constructed.
Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER.

Deceriber 1lth, 1931.
The Clty Oouncil.
Gentlement~
The attached report of the City Engineex on
the construction of a sewer on Oxford Street, frofi

Summit to Berlin Btreet, and a sewer and water .
extension on Berlin Street is recommended to (6lnceil}

6. . Ritchie
AYOR AND oHalmuan.

lloved by Aldermen l{itchell, seconded by
Alderman Adame that the reports be adopted. MNotion

peased, y//

- SEWER_EXTENSION, LIVINGSTON STREET

Read reports of the Committee on Worke and

Oity Engincex re sewer extension at the corner of

Kempt Road and Livingston Street.

WiTey, =

et i i AN e

T At i SR T T W T e

~ oo

L R L o S

' a BT T TR L N R P

S e

PR DD e Tl Y

it A R T A S TR g AL 3 ER I M

o

et o 'y

S T i T g STt e el S

Y

Pravrs

Lt

_';

!
¢
)]
:
1
i
i

3
h
4
4,




December 17th, 1931,

]

November 25th, 1931.
His Worship the llayor.

Sir:—

The owvner of the house YNo. 157 Kempt Road has
made application to connect to the Kempt Road sewer on
Livingston Street. As the house is situated some
distance further north it requires a long drain to
connect to this manhole.

“When the sewer on Livingston Street is built,
which will lilkely be in the very near future, as there
are now houses on the street requiring drninage the
Kenpt Road sewer will be carried diagonally across the
intersection of Livingston Street.

- Nl B TR B e, T T T B 4 T A AR TR S iy ad e T T a Ar y BT N R T

I would rcconmend that the 0ity do this part
of the Livingston Street sewer ndw, which will ensble the
owner of No. 157 to connect into the sewer without
having to do work which will eventually be torn up.

The estimated cost of the work is $140,00,

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston
OITY ENGINEER.

November 28th, 1931.

|
N
N
‘.
i
£
!
}
;
k
a
§
&
L
‘V

The 0ity Council.
Gentlemen:-

The attached report of the Clty Engineer |
recommending the extension of the Livingston 8treet Sewer
1s recommended to Oouncil for adoption.

G. E. Ritchie,
HAYOR AND OHAIRIAN.

;vo*””/ iloved by Alderman llitchell, seconded by
éVVK7 Alderman Adams that the reports be adopted. HMotion

passed. V//
ER

Read reports of the Ooumittes on “Torks and
04ty Engineer in re the purchase of a water lot on the

 west side of Quinpool Road from lr. H. 8. Tremaine.

~L09-

Rl i e Sl it uiad R Rk et 3 L 3 i -




R

Decermber 17th, 1931,

December 9th,193%1.
His Worship the Iayor.

Sir:~ ‘

For some time I have been negotiating with
ilr, Tremaln for the purchase of a water lot on the west }
slde of Quinpool Road owned by him, This lot adjoins f
property purchased some time ago from Mrs. largaret
Egan and has a frontage of 214 feet on the street.

The plan submitted shows ownership of the
various lots lying between Chebucto Road and Horseshoe
Island. I do not think that there is any question that
the City should acquire ownership of these lots. Ilir.
Tremain asks $600,00 for the lot under discussion.

i e T A .

T R e U )

While this price may appear to be high, yet
in ny opinion 1f it were expropriated the City would
have to pay this much for it.

XY N DY Py S

I would recommend that this offer be accepted
and that the Clity acquire the property.

s S s

Respectfully submitted,

E. W, Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

December 1lth, 1931,

P s e e e

B T e N

T

-

The 0ity Oouncil,
Gentlemen: -

The attached report of the Clty Engineer on
the purchase of a water lot on the west side of Quinpool
Road from Mr. H. S. Tremalne, 1s recommended to Council
for adoption.

s et i TS A 0oy B =

G. E. Ritchle
MAYOR AND OHAIRIAN.

lMoved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by

SR R Ak ® e Pl

Ses" %

Alderman Adams that the reports be adopted.

T ST

e

loved in amendment by Alderman Daley,

e

seoconded by Alderman Logen that the reports be referred

back to the Oommittee on Workes for further consideration

o i

é&”fj and report.y/gmendment put and passed.
0

ST. ALBANS STREET, OHANGING OF NAUE
Read reports of the Committee on Works and City

e

R it

e

14,0

:
i
4
{




G i AT

December 17th, 197%1.

Engineer on the application of Mr. W. D. Plercy asking
that the name of the western end of 8. Albans Street
be changed.

Noverber 18th, 1931.
His Worship the Mayor.

Sir:-

I beg to report on a letter from Ur. W. D.
Plercey, copy of which 1s attached, asking that the
nare of the western end of St. Albans Street between
Windsor Strect and Walker Street be changed, that at
present this street is opened from Roble Street to
Clifton Street and from Wallker Street to Windsor Street.

It 18 laid down on the Official City Plan from Robile
to Windsor Btreets.

The property between Clifton Street add the
rear of Windsor Street lots is belng developed as a
manufacturing site and 1t 1is extremely unlikely that
that part of 8t. Albans Street between 0lifton Street
and Walker Street will ever be required as a Oliy
S8treet. If this be the case, having the one name of
what will be probably two streets, will lead to confusion.

Legislation will be required to remove that
section of that street from Olifton Btreet to Walker
Street from the 0ity Plan. If thise is obtained I
would recommend that the request of Mr. Plercey be
complied with and the portion of the street between
Windsor and WAlker 8treet be called Windsor Terrace, 1
may say that he has sbarted the construction of at least
five houses on this street.

Respectfully submitted,

H. W Johnston
0ITY ENGINEER.

November 20th, 1931,
The Clty Counocil.
Gentlemen:=
The Qonrittee on Works recommend that the
attached report of the 0lty Engineer be adopted and that
the name of that portion of 8t. Albans Btreet between

Windsor Street ond Walker SB8treet be changed to Windsor
Terrace.

G. E. Ritchie
. MAYOR AND OHAImaw,

411~

e e A e i M

e

s S e Ty R e Pt S P

O el P P T O P Pt Y G A A T L

RSt ™ o= oy it el

o

e e i . TR TR A e PN L P N R

e <2 S



Gy

Decenmber 17th, 1931.

Moved by Alderman Adams, seconded by Alderman
Probert that/xﬁe reporte be adopted. Notion passed.
T, PUTTING WIRES ERGROUND
Read reports of the Committee on Worke and

City Engineer re the putting of wires of the Maritime

- Telegraph and Telephone Compeny at the alrport under

ground.

December 9th, 1931,
His Worship the Mayor.

Sir:~ .

I am attaching copy of a letter received from
the Maritime Telegraph and Telephone Company Ltd.,asking
that they be glven permission to lay the wires now
running oh poles along Chebucto Road in front of the
Alrport in cable underground through a portion of the
Alrport property. The proposed route will be
approximately as shown on Plan #6742, this however,

may be subject to alteration when detalled plans are
submitted. |

The Councll gave the Tram Company permission
to lay their power lines underground through the north
end of the Alrfield under an agreement which provided
among other things, that the term of the right granted
would be until one year after the Oity gave notice in
writing to terminate such rights, provided that the right
granted should continue for so long as the property
1ls used as an Alrport,

The cost of putting these local and long
distance telephone wires underground 1s considerable
and in view of the improvement that will be made in
conditions surrounding the Airfield and also of the
reediness of the Oompany to meet the Oity's wishes, there
would not seem to be any grave objection to leaslng
a right of way through the Airfield property, although
it 18 thought that the lease should be for a definite
term of years, say ten, and with the right of
cancellation i at any time the property should cease
to be used as an Alrfield.

Respectfully submitted,

He W. Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER.

December 1llth, 1931.
The 0ity Oounocil.

Gentlemen:- '
-lf) 2

e e S, e et

2 St ot

T ——

n — ot




2

Farts

December 17th, 1971,

Attached hereto is a letter from the
llaritime Telegraph & Telephone Company, also a report of
the City Engineer with reference to the placing of wires
on Chebucto Road in front of the Alrport in cable under-
ground, through a portion of the Airport property.

The rcport of the 0lty Engineer was approved
at o meeting of the Oommittee on Works on the 9th
instant, and recommended to Oouncil for adoption.

G. E. Ritchie
IAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

lloved by Alderman Adams, seconded by
Alderman Shields that the reports be adopted. lMotion

passed. v//

RETAINING WALL MORRIS STREET

Reod reports of the Committee on Works and

City Engineer re the condition of a retalning wall on

Uorris Street on the north side, east of Water Street..

| November 2Wth, 1931,
His Worship the Mayor.

Sir:-

On the north slde of lorrls Street east of
Water Street, a wall which had been a foundation wall
of a house has caved in and allowed the street to cave.
I have consulted with the City Solicitor and he informs
me that the City cannot hold the owner of the property
liable for the maintenance of this wall and that it is
the Oity's duty to prevent the material from the street
overflowing private property. It will therefore be
necessary for the Oity to restore this wall. The
estimated cost of which 4s §$1,000,00. We have no
funds avallable for thilis work and 1t would appear to be
necessary that the anount should be borrowed under the
provisions of Section 17, Chapter 60, of the Aots of
1928, known as Section 976 of the Oity Oharter.

Respectfully submitted,
H. W. Johnston,
December 2nd, }93l.
The City Engineer,
CITY HALL.
Sir:-

In reply to your request for my opinion in
the above, I beg to say as follows:-

L 3

e PR Ly S e S TR G T S g Yas e BT e N e SR ingand el Pl

- AT

RS ARl o~ o B

s




MW

Deccriber 17th, 1971,

The sidewalk which has fallen into the old
cellar adjoining had evidently been railsed above the
original level of the street and had been kept in place
by the foundation of the adjoining building. If the
building had not been there the 0i:. would have been
obliged to build a wall to support the sidewalk. I know
of no law which obliges the owner of a building to keep
it in repalr merely for the purpose of keeping up the
adjoining street, and consequently 1f the City wishes to
maintain the sidewalk, as I assume it is legally bound
to do, I do not see how 1t can eBcape the obligation of
building a proper retaining wall.

Respectfully submitted,

(8gd) F. H. Bell,
OITY SOLIOITOR.

December 15th, 1931,
The City Oouncil.

Gentlemen: -

At a meeting of the Committee on VWorks on
the 9th instant, the attached report of the City Engineer
on the construction of a retaining wall on the north side
of lMorris Btreet, east of Water Street, was adopted and
the following resolution was approved and forwarded to
the 01ty Council for adoptioni-

RESOLVED that the City do borrow under the
authority of Section 976 of the Oity Oharter, a sum not
exceeding One Thousand Dollars ($1,000,00) and expend
the same in the construction of a retaining wall and
repalrs to the north side of llorris Street, east of
Lower Water Street, and that the sum so borrowed with
the interest payabie thereon, be included in the civic
estimates for the civic year 193%2-3%3%.

G. E. Ritchie
ILAYOR AND OHAIRMAN.

lloved by Alderman Adams, seconded by Alderman
Shieldes that the reports be adopted. lotion put and
passed. Eighteen Aldermen being present and voting
for same. V//

STREET LIGHTING CONTRACT REFUND

Read reports of the Oonmittee on Works and
Oity Engine:r covering letter of the N, 8. Light and
Power Co.,Ltd., re the payment by the Company of the
credilt on the Strect Lighting contract.

o




December 17th; 1931,

Dec. 16th, 1971.
His Worship the lMayor.

Siri—-

I am attaching hereto a letter received from
the Mannger of the Nova Scotia Light and Power Company
Ltd.,yesterday, asking that payment by the Company of
the accrued credit on the Street Lighting Contract,
due the Qity be deferred until next year. This amounts
to $27,566.67 for the past three year period.

The Company claims that at the present time
assuming that our paving agreement 1s ratified by the
legislature, the City owes them some §$18,000.00 on
that account. I have not checked this over, but think
that the amount suggested is high., The two items should
not ve mixed up, the credit on the lighting contract
is due the City, whereas the amount for paving 1s not a
legal llability of the City until the agreemont is
ratified by legislation. ‘

The moneys received every three years on
account of the lighting contract are deposited to a’
gpecial account and they wiidb interest are used under
authorlty of leglslation in reducing the yearly
appropriation for Street Lighting.

The Auditor informs me that interest at the
rate of 5%% caon be obtained on this amount and if the
Qompany will pay us this interest from the first of
Novenber there can be no objection to allowing the
payment to be deferred until, say the first of February.

The Company state in their letter that they
are asking this as a matter of accommodation and that
there 1s no question about thelr responsibility for the
amount, also if the Olty is unable to accommodate them
they are prepored to send thelr cheque at once.

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER.

December 1l4th, 1931.
Mr. H. W. Johnston, Oity Englneer,

0ity Hall
Halifax, N. S.

-

Dear r. Johnston:-

The acorued credlt due to the Olty from this
Company on account of the street lighting contract which
covers the three year period, amounts to $27,566.67
as stated in your letter to me of November 10th, and is
now due.

-1 5=

N S

e ayr A T P -

!
;
¢
:
R
!
)
§
‘li
y

o —————_— " P i G o T,

:
!
|
|




December 1l7th, 1931,

This Company 1is temporarily in a difficult
cash position. It has been necessary to expend
conslderable sums of money for the expansion of our
service to keep up with the demands of our customers, and
it has been impossible to do any financing during recent
monthe. We are faced with the necessity of finding
additional large sums of money during the ocoming year,
largely for the completion of the paving programmne that
wee agreed upon between ourselves and the City, and the
disturbed condition of the financial market will meke :
it diffioult for us to actually finance these improvements. ;

Under these circumstances 1t would be a very
real help to us 1f the City could see 1ts way clear to
allow us to defer the pavement of the amount due you on
lighting account. A% the present time, assuming that our
paving agreement is ratified by the legislature, the City
owee us some $18,000.00 on this aoccount; and before the
paving 1s comple%ed the Clty will owe us a very much
largor sum than that. If the Oity is in a satisfactory
cesh position at this time I request that the payment
of thie money by us be deferred until next year. I ask

“this solely es a matter of accomodation, because there is
no question about our responsibility for this amount, and
1f the Oity is unable to accomodate us we are prepared to
send you & cheque at once.

N e g e BT i e s LTI

e tmeme DI

Will you be good enough to put this situation
before the Board of Works and if you are able to do so

I would appreciate you recommending the course that I
request.

N i AT i o o S

With kind personal regards,

—

o

y

Sihcerely yours,

(8gd) J. B, Hayes,
MANAGER.

December 16th, 1931.
The Oity Oouncil,

Gentlemen: -

[ yeac = s = =

The Oommittee on Works recommend for adoption
the attached repoxrt of the Olty Engineer with reference
to a request of the Nova Scotla Light & Power OCompany,
Limited that paymont by the Oompany of the oredit on |
the street lighting contract be deferred until next year.

&. E. Ritohie
MAYOR AND GHalruax.

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded by

.

- R L oI+ S R ivatiraaiocat, 20" &gt )

Alderman Adams that the report be adopted.
oved in amendment by Alderman Thompson, g

416~ L




December 17th, 1931,

seconded by Alderman O'Melley that the N. S. Light and
Power Co.,Ltd., be asked to forthwith tender their cheque
for the amount of the credit due the City on the Street

Lighting cdntract. Anendment put and passed, 12 voting

for same and 6 against it as follows:

FOR THE IOTION AGAINST IT

Aldermen llitchell Aldermen Stech
Minshull Donovan
Daley Redmond
MocInnes Shields
Conn , Probert

- Logan ' Adams
Golden
IMeDonald
O'Toole
O'lalley
Thompson
Smelizer ~ l1l2- Y-

UNEMPLOYIENT RELIEF

Read reports of the Committee on Works and
0ity Engineer re proposed expenditure of $1000,00 for
investigating the circumstances of persons applying for
unemployment relief. | |

December 16th, 1931,
His Worship the Mayor.

Sir:- ~
The Oity Oounocil at its last meeting authorized
the expenditure of $1,000,00 to be taken out of the
appropriation of $25,600.00 provided for Unemployment
Relief, 1f this could be legally done. Subseguently |
it was learned from the representatives of the Provineial
Government that under a ruling from Ottawa, no part of

the Government's share towards Unemployment Relief oould
be used for this purpose.. The Olty Sollicltor reports

that the money could lagally be obtained under Scction

976. -

A report Was made to the Finance Oommittee, who
did not approve of this being done.

The nlternative would seem to be to increase
by one theusand dollars the amount of $25,000.00 that
Was voted for Unemployment Rellef by the 6ity Oouncil
At its meeting held on the 12th of November.

-l 7~

I

o G e T i oy W
e e Sl S K i ni I S Tk

e

T oy o

e ot gt Nmtne

i




December 17th, 2931.

In accordance with the resolution of the Committ
passed at its last meeting, the lists have been handed
over to the Welfare Bureau and they are now conducting
investigations contemplated, when it was decided to give
them charge of this work. '

Respectfully submitted,

H., . Johneton,
QITY ENGINEER.

December 16th, 1931.

The City Council.
Gentlemens—

Attached hereto is a report of the City
Engineer with reference to the borrowing under Section
976 of an additional sum of One Thousand (§1,000.00)
Dollars for work in connection with unemployment relief.

At a meeting of the Committee on Works on the
16th instant, it was resolved to recommend to Council
thiat said report be adopted. Alderman O'Toole dissenting.

'G. E. Ritchie,
IAYOR AND OHAIRMAN.

lloved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by
Aidermaﬁ Adams,fhatfthé repbrt be.ddopted; | |
S Movéd in amendment by Alderman steCh, séoondéd
by Alderman lMinshull that thie Oouncil seek legislation
to increase the grant previously theq‘for unemployment
relief to $26,000.00 and that the extra amount of
$1,000,00 be applied for thie purpose. Amendmentvbut

and passed, 1l voting for same and 4 agninst it as

follows:
FOR THE MOTION | AGAINST IT :
Aldermen Mitoﬁell S Aldermen Redmond
+ . -~ linshull - O!'Toole
- Stech O'Malley
Donovan - Thompson
- Daley
U,»*’A'- MeInnes
Oonn
Logan
Golden

M{oDonald
o aa-




December 17th, 1931.

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
Continued
Aldermen Shields
' Probert
Smeltzer
Adﬁn{s =) U ~L

WORKS DEPARTIENT MOTOR EQUIPMENT

Road reports of the Committec on Works and
Oity Englineer re purchase of motor equipment.

Decembe r 16th, 1931,
Hlis Worshlp the Mayor.

Sir:=-

At the last session of the Legislature
authority was obtained to borrow a sum not exceeding
$10,000.00 for the purchase of motor equipment for use
in etreet work and snow removal.

Information has been obtained as to the cost
of sultable trucks and tractors for both services,
After careful study and consideration, it is considered
that with the equipment already owned by the Oity, the
most useful machine for our purposes would be a tractor
and a V-shaped plow. We will have in service for snow
removal three motor sprinklers equipped with a blade
plow and our old tractor with a side plow. These are
sent out at the beginning of a snow storm and if the fall
is nog too heavy can keep a considerable length of streets
opened.

The advantage of a V-shaped plow.is that by
using the winge one trip through several of our streets
will open up a roadway, it can also plow drifts which
the blade plow sometimes cannot d¢. The advantage of
trucks in snow removal is thelr greater speed, but full
advantage of this feature ocannot be taken in Oity streets
as when they are operating at high speed, the plows
throw the snow on to the sidewalk and against the
buildings.

The present high rate of exchange increases
the cost of tractors (which are not made in Oanada) to
a very large amount. William Stairs, Son & Morrow
Company, L%mited have a 30 Oaterpillar tractor similar
to the one purchased two years ago, which was bought
while the Oanadian dollar was at par, and they offer it
to the Oity at the pricec quoted,@},EiO:OOxin Oanadian
funds. The equipment for winter work adds $682,00
to this price, which is subject to the prevelling rate
of exchange, when payment is made. The price of a
LaPlant-Choate Model SV 30 Snow Plow with wings complete,
with hydraullc controls and oil pump, sultable for use
with the Onterpillar 30 Tractor, is $2,410.00 which is

~U419-




December 17th, 1931.

also subject to the prevalling rate of exchange, These
prices include delivery of machine and supervision of
service man in assembling and instructions in use.

The Oaterpillar tractor purchased over two |
Years ago has given splendid service and satisfaction, :
the cost of upkeep being very low. We can use another
one to advantage during the early part of the season,
at a stilll greater advantage for plowing snow in winter ;
1f equipped with the type of plow mentioned. ?

While in these days one hesitates to recommend
expenditures, yet in order to give a seatisfactory |
service in oclearing roads of snow so that ocars may ?
operate throughout the winter, it is felt that the :
equipment mentioned should be purohased ;

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

December 16th, 1931,

R e UL e

The City Oouncil,
Gentlemen: - ?

The Committee on Works recommend that the
attached report of the Oity Englneer be adopted, and
that the motor equipment mentioned thereln be purohased
provided the roney can be obtained therefor.

G. E. Ritchie,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by Alderman é
AJZLZ;Z;;;;;son that these reports be referred to the Finance ?
]{L Qommittee for congdideration and report. Motion passed. |

Read reports of the Committee on Works and

0ity Engineer re rental to be pald on street

encroachments.
| December 3%d, 193%1.

Hie Worship the Mayor.
Sir:-

™e sections of the Clty Charter and Ordinances
relating to encroachments on etreets are as follows:i-

535. This provides that no encroachment shall

~420~

i e e T e T

!!
{

_________:____.------IIlllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllﬂ




December 17th, 1931.

be made on any strect and it glives pover to remove any
that may be made after ten days notice has been given.

526, Provides that the Council may ot any
time direct that any existing encroachments shall be
removed.,

537. Provides that if any existing encroachment ;
is destroyed or removed it shall not be rebuilt so as to
continue the encroachment.

539. This section gives the Council power to
allow an encroachment provided it docso not occasion any
unreasonable inconvenience to the public and reads as
follows: -

(1) 1If, in the opinion of the Council, any
obstruction or encroachment does not occasion any
unreasonable lnoconvenience to the public, the
Oouncil may permit the same to ocontinue on such
terms as the Council approves, which may include
an undertaking or security that the obstruction
or encroachment shall not be rebuillt or repaired,
and shall be removed whenever the Oouncil so
requires, and the payment to the City during its
continuance of a reasonable annual rent.

(2) The Oommittee may permit the owner of any
premises to have a hatchway or other opening in the
street in front of such premises, on such terms and
conditions as the committee deems fit, one of whioch
conditions may be the payment to the City of a
reasonable annual rent.

(3) Any rent payable under this section may be
added to an collected along with the annual rates
and taxes rated upon the premises with whioh any
such obstruction, encroachment, or hatchway is
connected, in the same wanner and with the same
remedies as the rates and taxes."

Ordinance No. 4,Section 17 ie the same as Olause
535 of this Oharter. The orly sections dealing with
encroachments in this Ordinance after Seoction 17 refer
only to the moving of buildings, building materinle on
the estreets, scaffoldings, slgns and awnings. .

' From a perusal of these enactments it would
appear that the only power the Oouncil has to allow steps
to encroach on a street is conferred on it by Olause
538 and then permission can only be given if the
enoroachment does not ococasion any unreasonnble
inconvenlionoce to the public,

Any enoroachment oreates some inconvenience to
the public and the point where it becomes an "unreasonable
inconvenicence is sometime diffioult to determine.

The custom that has been followed for yenrs is

9]~




December 17th, 1931.

that when a permanent sidewalk is built, encroaching steps
have been allowed to remain in cnses where an entrance
cannot be otherwise obtained than by the remodelling of the
building at a large expense to the owner.

Section 53& provides that a reasonable annual
rental should be pald to the City during the continuance
of the encroachment. This rental should be fixed at -
something more than a nominal fee and its amount should
bear some reasonable proportion to the benefits accruing
to the property. .

In the case of illuminated signs, the annual
fee has been fixed at 10 cents per square foot with a
minimum charge of $5.00. These signs do not interfere-
with the use of the street by the public in nearly the
same degree as projecting steps, etc.,and the rental for
these latter should be at least as large as for signs,
My ovm opinion is that the minimum rental should be 20¢
for each square foot of the street that the encroachment
occupies and that a minimum fee of $5.00 should be
charged.

If this view is adopted it is recommended that
notices of cancellation of any existing leases be given
and new leases made up at the increased rental. |

It will be noted that Section 538 gives
power to the Qouncil to authorize encroachments to
continue and does not authorize new ones.

Under Ordinance No. 4 provision is made for
coal holes and permanent excavations in the street and
Section 6 of the Ordinance fixes an annual rental at
4 cents per square foot for such excavations., This
amount was fixed a good many years ago and has never been
changed, despite the increased value of real estate
throughout the Oity since it has come into force.

It 1s recommended that this Oidinance be
amended and the annual rental be fixed at 20 cents ped
square foot with o minmium of $5.00 for each excavation.

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

December 15th, 1931.
The 0ity Oounocil,

Gentlemens—

The Oommittee on Works on the 9th instant,
had under congiderntion the attached report of the
0ity Engineer, re encroachments on gtreets.

U122




December 17th, 1931.

It was resolved to recommend to Council that
hereafter the. rental to be paid for a permit to continue
an enoroachment on any strect payable under the authority
of Sectlon 538 of the City Charter, shall be ten cents
for each square foot of the area of the street occupied
by the encroachimuyt, and shall not in any case be less
than five dollars each year, such rental to be payable
in adwance on the first day of May each year.

G. E. Ritiide,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

l{oved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded by
Aldermen Adams that the reports be adopted. MNotion

passed. J//

JMENTS T INANOE NUMBER 4 OF STREETS

Read report of the Oommittee on Works

covering a draft ordinance to amend Ordinance number
I entitled "setreets".

Decenber 15th, 1931,
The 0lty Oouncil.

Gentlemen: -

At a meeting of the Oommittee on Works on the
9th instant, the following resolution was approved and
recommended to Counoll for adoptioni-

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO.§,0F STREETS

Be it enacted by the Mayor and Council of the
OClty of Halifax as follows:-

Section 6 of Ordinance Number 4 of the Oity of
Holifax entitled "of streets", as amended by an
Ordinance passed on the llth day of July 1929, is hereby
further amended by striking out the words not lees than
four cents per square foot of such excavation" and
subgtituting therefor the works - "Ten cents for
each square foot of the area of the street occupled by
the encroachment, and not in any case less than five
dollars each year, such rental to be payable in advance
on the first day of May each year".

G. E. Ritchie
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN, °

lloved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded by

Alderman Adams that the report be adopted. Motion passed.

lf9 F e

*____:1_--------llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllﬁ




December 17th, 19371.
Moved by Alderman lMitchell, seconded by

Alderman Adams that The Ordinance to amend Ordinance No.
4 "of streets" be read a first time.

Read an Ordinance to amend Ordinance No. 4

"of streets",

V First readi?'g.

CITY PRISON - TENDERS FOR MEAT AND FISH

Read report City Prison Committee re tenders

for the supplying of meat and fish for the balance of the

civic year.

Committee Room, City Hall,
December 10th 193l.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council.

Gentlemen:-

At a meeting of the Clty Prison Oommittee held
this day, tenders for the supplying of Beef and Flsh
were considered as follows:

H. Bowman, Fish 7¢ per 1b.
Boutliers Ltd. ©Fish 7¢ per 1b.
J.A.Leaman & Co. Fish 10g¢ per b,
WeA.Uailing & 0o.Beef 7 and 4/10¢ per 1b.
H.E. Burgess Beef 7 and 1/8 ¢ per 1b,

Your Oommittee recommend that the tender of
H., E. Burges® & &a., for Beef at 7 and 1/8¢ per 1lb, and
Harris Bowman for Fisk at 7¢ per lb, they being the
lowest tenders be accepted.
Respectfully submitted,

W, E. Donovan,
OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Donovan, seconded by

»wvavabﬂﬂld@rman MoDonald that the report be adopted. Motion

/bpazzé;,ﬂ”‘f;paeeed. ,//

Jr & /o BT 'FIRES, THEIR OAUSES AND LOSSES
u)vf'/z“”“svvv- Read report of the Oommittee of Fire-wards

oovering report of Ohlef Churohill re fires, thelr causes

=l ol




December 17th, 1931,

and losses during the months of August, September and

October 1931.
December 8th, 1931,

Board of Firewards.

Gentlemen: -

Herewith I am submitting report on fires
and losses for the nonth of August, September and
October as follows:

AUGUST
During the month of August there were 24 alarme
from the following causes:

Chimneys 5, brush 1, careless use of matches 1,
bays setting fire 1, false 3, smoke 1, grass 1, sprinkler
1, sparks from chlmmey 2, gun powder explosion 1,
defective wiring in cars 3, in dwelling 1, burning
rubbish 2, careless smoking 1. |

Property at risk § 73, 300,00

Insurance loeses $10,175.47
Losses not insured 25.00

Total loss 10,200.47
SEPTEIBER

During the month of September there were 25
alarms from the following causes:

Ohimneﬁs 6, smoke 1, sparks 1, supposed
careless smoking 4, boys upset oil stove 1, false 3,
defective wiring in cars 3, in concrete mixer 1, pan
hot fat 1, blow torch 1, overheated stove 1,
spontaneous combustion 1, unnecessary call 1.

Property at risk $ 7,275.00

Insurance losses $1,110.00
.Losses not insured 1,165.00

'ﬂﬁﬂ??%?ﬁﬁ.
OCTOBER

During the month of Ooctober there were 35
alarms from the following causes:

Ohimneys 10, false 9, defective wiring in cars
3, careless use of matches 1, caroless smoking 2, un-
necessary alarm 1, mall stored too close to stove 1,
overheated stove pipe 1, spontaneous combustion of
coanl 1, gas fumes coming in contaot with open flame
1, hot ashes in wooden box 1, open flame from lamntern
ipnited oar 1, sprinkler alarm 1, defective chimney 1.

property at risk § 109,200,00
Insurance losses 81,53
Losses not insured - %

50
00
5

%m
® L J




December 17th, 1931,

Dec. &th, 1931.

His Worship the Mayor, |
and Members of City Councid.

Gentlemen: -

. At a mecting of the Committee of Fire-wards
held this day the attached report on fires and losses
was read and is forwarded to you for your information.

/6;;7/ Respectfully submitted,
\«f/"; Welter Mitchell,
FiLEp , ¥ / CHAIRMAN,
i’;}-” TAX COLLECTIONS FOR NOVEUBER
Read report of the Olty Auditor covering

SWY)// aX collections for the month of November 1931,

Oity Auditor'e Office,
| November 30th, 1931.

His Worship the Mayor,
and lMembers of City Council.

Gentlemen:

Report on Tax Collections for the month of
November is submitted. Oollections amounted to
$81,118.93. COollectione on account of taxes for
oivic years prior to May lst, 1925 were {$4+00.58.
The outstanding book value of this group on November
30th, 1931 after deducting Reserves for short
collection was $563,892.36.

Outatanding New Novenber Outstanding

Balances Accounts QCollections Balances
October and other - November
) : adjustments. 1931,
Arreare Taxes .
Oivic Year 1925-26 $68,632.07 $214.32  $68,417.75
%5 | Reserve— Nil, |
| Oivic Year 1926-27 U46,954.67 409.02  46,5U5.65
| Reserve $37%,815.49 |
Oivic Year 1927-28 U49,993,11 1098.846 48, &9l 25
Reserve $60,552.02 - | |
Oivic Year 1928-29 €9,701.92 453484  65,167.08
Reserve $54,715.55 .
0ivic Year 1929-30 162,183.63 7043.08 155,1U40,55

Reserve $55,506.90

. NIT.T




December 17th, 1931.

gégégvgeggéfgggj%% % 321,171.90 $11,920,78 $309251.
$T718,637.30 $25,220.90 $693,0416. 42

Current Taxes |

ﬁiXiivgeﬁéefgééf%é 636,491.73 25,200.94% 611,290.7 7

Water Departmeht

Rates & Taxes 116,560.41 30,697.09 85,863.24

g

1,471,689, 55 _$ 21,118.9% $1390,K70.
Estinated Outstanding November

Reserve $13,553.1§

Revenue ﬁggg;ous COIlSCtlogﬁlance
Poll Tax - . | |
1931~-32 W $18,000,00 $11,096.30 $945.50 $10150.80
Respectfully submitted,
A. M. Butler,
CITY AUDITOR.
FILED

Alderman Mitchell asked that the City
Auditor be requested to put an additional column in
his report of tax collectione showing. the r.:cipts
for thevﬁame month of the previous year.

DEFERRED BUSIVESS  ¢'o v« - -
REPORT POLIOE OCI: IFTIZ, “Wlus . .o

——

The consideration of this report was deferred
at the meeting of Oouwncil held on the 12th day of
November last uatil the firet regular meeting in
December, and 1s now before the Oouncil.

Alderman licInnes! wmotion, seconded by
Alderman that the report be adopted is now vefore the
Qouncil.

Aldorman Adams asgks the Chalrman of tho

é | Polico Oommittoo if thore was to bo a report presented

~L}o7-




Dceoember 17th, 193%1.

from the Chicf of Police. The Chairman replicd that

a rceport had been made to the Police Committec by the
Chicf and if it was the wish of the Council he would
have it submitted. His Worship called upon Aldcrman
Donovan, Decputy Mayor to take the chair whilc he goes

to hisg officc to get the report. His Worship upon

his roturn submite three reports recelved by the

Police Comml iun from the Chief of Pdlioe and asked the
City Solicitor to read the same.

Mioved in amondment by Alderman Probert,

scoonded by Alderman Swmeltzer that the consideration of
this matter be deferred until the next reogular meeting,
of OOuncil.in January, and that in the meantime coples
of the report macde by the Chief of Pollice be forwarded
to each merber of Council. Amendment put and passed,

11 voting for the same and 7 agalnet it as follows:-

TG 21 LT ST AR ST Tt e s e e

FOR THE lIOTION AGAINST IT
& Aldermen Redmond Aldermon liitchell
I Oonn Minshull
v Logan Stech
i . Golden Donovan
? A Mogon%ld ‘ 3a%oy
3 0'Toole . fcInnes
a”;?:::ﬂ"" 0'italloy Shields
/ Thorpson
¢ Probert
|- Smeltzor
. Adnne 11~ T

NOTIOE OF lOTION BY ADBERMAN DALEY

Aldorman Daley submltted the followlng notice

of motion which he will move at a future meoting of
I Oouncil.

That the Pollcc Oomumission be rcquested
forthwith to sccurc the services of a competeont
officor from the Royal Oanadian Mounted Polioce

2%~




December 17th, 1931,

or gthor body to spend six month® or such longer
pgrlod as may be required, who shall be vested
&,/L with full pwoers to re-organize the Policc force

nyum// of this City."

At 10.45 o'clock, moved by Alderman MclInnes,
seconded by Alderman Shields that thig meeting do now
adjourn until Tuesday aftcernoon, December 22nd at 5
o'clock. IlMlotion passed.

G. E. Rltchie,

H. S. Rhind 1IAY
OITY OLERK. HIOR

LIST OF HEADRINES

Cornwallis Oup 390
Gift of Trecs, Quinpool Road Improvements 391
Alr Uall Service 301
Weighihg of Coal and Coke 392
Open Alr Skating Rink 392
Board of Rallway Commissioners for Canada 393
Unemployment Relief Legislation 393
Canadian Red Cross National Emergency Appeal %93
Works Department Accounts 395
General Accounts 395
Oity Home and T.B.Hospital Accounts 306
Fire Dopartment Accounts 396
City Prison Accounts 397
Library Accounts - 398
Police Department Accounts 398
City Health Board Accounts 399
Gardens, Parks and Comwmon Accounts 399
Advertising Halifax,Account A. McKim Ltd. 400
Rate structure, N.S.Light and Power Co,Ltd.400
Rate Struoture, N.S.Light and Power Oo,Ltd.40D
Water meter accounts Loa
Repairs to Incinerator Lo2
Sidewalk, South Streot o)
Sidewalk, Peppercll Streot 40
Sidewalk, Dresden Row 405
Sidewalk, Chebuoto Road 106
P Sewer Extension, Oxford and Berlin Streets 407
h | Sewer Extension, Livingston Street 408
i Wator Lot, H.S8. Tremaine,West Side North
West Amr N 409
St. Albans St.,chandinpg-of*nmie 410
Airport, Putting wirocs undorground 412
Retaining wall, lMorris Strect 413
Street Lighting contract refund 41
Unemploymont relief 417
Works Department, lotor equipment 419
Stroet Enoronchments 420

Amendments to Ordinance No.4 of Strects o3

~429-




Decemtoer 17th, 1931.

Headlines (continued)

City Prison,Tenders for lieat and Fish 4ol
Fires, Their ocauses and losses Lol
Tax colleootions for Novenber 426
Dcferred business,report Police Committee

Police Matters La7
Notice of liotion by Alderman Daley 428

Meeting adjourned.

C 6, : éiﬁ.,__ a
Wb G. E. Ritchie,

H. S. Raing, ILAYOR
OITY OLERK.

=l 30~




